PUBLICATION TSM 20-308
TECHNICAL MANUAL
100 WATT UHF AMPLIFIER
 FOR MX100U SERIES
TV  TRANSMITTER/TRANSLATOR
LARCAN INC.
228 AMBASSADOR DRIVE
MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO

moreover, an R followed by a dash and a number indicates a revision, but you will be able to recognize
the difference from the layout framework of the list.
3. The LARCAN Assembly Prefix Numbering System
Because a transmitter is a complex device, a referencing system for unique identification of component
parts reduces the chaotic situation that would otherwise result from the natural numbering system found in
every parts list, in which the first capacitor is designated C1 and the first resistor is likewise designated R1,
but when several assemblies using capacitors or resistors appear together, the entire question then
becomes "which C1 or R1 are we talking about?"
The LARCAN prefixing system and its "undocumented features" represent a beginning and evolving
solution to some of these problems.  It begins by assigning a distinct assembly prefix number to each
subassembly.
Prefix 2, the amplifier chassis assembly, has other subassemblies, which are uniquely prefixed such as
the metering board, which is prefixed 4. This sub assembly could have a C1, an R1, etc.  Identification of
each component in full is done by simply adding the prefix number to the component designator, thus 4C1,
4R1, etc.
Prefix designation is great for written communications such as letter or FAX, but when talking about it
during a phone conversation, it is probably more natural to simply say "C1 in the preamp board" or "R7 in
the output amplifier" than to go through the routine of looking up the prefix number.
MX100U Series - 100  Watt  UHF AMPLIFIER
TSM 20-308 rev 1:  April 3, 2000 8 100 W UHF Amplifier
GENERAL SERVICE INFORMATION
4. List of Assembly Prefixes
PREFIX 1 Main Power Supply Chassis Assembly
Sub-assembly prefix 1PS1  +12VDC Control power supply
Sub-assembly prefix 2  Control Board
PREFIX 2 Main Amplifier Chassis Assembly
Sub-assembly prefix  3  Status Display Board
“      “    4  Metering Board
“      “    5  Voltage Regulator
“      “    6  Front End Module
“      “    7  IPA1 Module
“      “    8  IPA2 Module
Sub-assembly  prefix 9A, 9B  PA Modules
5. Production Changes
From time to time, it may become necessary that changes be made in the equipment described in this
manual.  Such changes are usually made either to provide improved performance, or to accommodate
component substitutions necessitated by vendor product availability.  A revision letter or number may
follow the model or group number marked on the nameplate, chassis, or circuit board; or on the parts list
(where it is an "R" followed by a dash and a number).  Whenever a revision letter or number appears, it
should be quoted in any correspondence or communication regarding the equipment.
MX100 Series - 100  Watt  UHF AMPLIFIER
TSM 20-308 rev 1:  April 3, 2000 9 100 W UHF Amplifier
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
INTRODUCTION
This manual describes the LARCAN 100 watt UHF amplifier which is designed to operate on channels 14